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corporations, namely, Adelfa Properties, Inc., Golden Haven Memorial Park, Inc., and Azalea
Real Estate Corporation (now, Brittany Corporation).

At the hearing of the Committee on 22 September 2009, the Chairman stated that since
the instant case pertains to the conduct of a Senator while he is a member of this chamber, he
suggested that the issue would be confined to the ethical conduct of the respondent, ™

Guided by Section 2% and Section 15*® of the Rules, the Committee, through its
Chairman, confines itself to the following issues over which this Committee has jurisdiction:

Issue No. 1

WHETHER RESPONDENT SENATOR MANUEL B. VILLAR, JR. HAS
VIOLATED A LAW OR ANY RULE OF THE SENATE RELATING TO
THE DISCHARGE OF HIS DUTIES AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE.

Issue No, 2

WHETHER RESPONDENT SENATOR MANUEL B. VILLAR, JR. HAS
ENGAGED IN IMPROPER AND UNETHICAL CONDUCT WHICH MAY

REFLECT UPON THE SENATE AT ANY TIME AFTER HE HAS TAKEN
HIS OATIL.

VIIL Discussion of the Issues
Violation of Relevant Provisions of the Constitution and Applicable Laws

Complainant Senator Madrigal claims that respondent Senator Villar violated Sections 14
and 12 of Article VI of the Constitution, and Republic Act No. 6713.

Section 14, Article VI of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides:

SECTION 14. No Senator or Member of the House of Representatives
may personally appear as counsel before any court of justice or before the
Electoral Tribunals, or quasi-judicial and other administrative bodies. Neither
shall he, directly ox indirectly, be interested financially in any contract with,
or in any franchise or special privilege granted by the Government, or any
subdivision, agency, or instrumentality thereof, including any government-
owned or controlled corporation, or its subsidiary, during his term of office. He
shall not intervene in any matter before any office of the Government for his

84
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Journal of the Committee of the Whole Hearing of 22 September 2009, p. 3.

Sec. 2, JURISDICTION ~ Pursuant to Rule 10, Section 13(2) of the Senate Rules, all matters relating to the
conduct, rights, privileges, safety, dignity, integrity and reputation of the Senate and its Members shall be
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Senate Commitfee on Ethics and Privileges.

5 Sec. 15. SWORN COMPLAINTS — Any person or persons may file a swormn statement or verified
complaint with the Committee, alleging that any Senator has violated a law or any rule of the Senate
relating to the discharge of his duties as a member of the Senate; or has engaged in improper conduct

which may reflect upon the Senate, at any time afier he or she has taken his or her oath.



78

pecuniary benefit or where he may be called upon to act on account of his
office.?’

The above-cited section of the Constitution defines what constitutes conflict of interests
among Senators or Members of the House of Representatives.

Under Section 14, legislators are prohibited from being “directly or indirectly, be
interested financially in any contract with, or in any franchise or special privilege granted by the
Government, or any subdivision, agency, or instrumentality thereof, including any government-
owned or controlled corporation, or its subsidiary, during his term of office.”

Section 14 also provides that a legislator “shall not intervene in any matter before any
office of the Government for his pecuniary benefit or where he may be called upon to act on
account of his office.”

Section 12 of Article VI of the Constitution provides:

SECTION 12,  All Members of the Senate and the House of
Representatives shall, upon assumption of office, make a full disclosure of their
financial and business interests. They shall notify the House concerned of a
potential conflict of interest that may arise from the filing of a proposed
legislation of which they are authors,®

On the other hand, Section 3(i) of Republic Act No. 6713, or the Code of Conduct and
Ethical Standards for Public Officials and Employees, states:

"Conflict of interest" arises when a public official or employee is a member of a
board, an officer, or a substantial stockholder of a private corporation or owner or
has a substantial interest in a business, and the interest of such corporation or

business, or his rights or duties therein, may .be opposed to or affected by the
faithful performance of official duty.

Unethical and Improper Conduct as a Senator

The Constitution provides in Section 16, Article VI, paragraph 3, that “[EJeach House
may determine the Rules of its proceedings, punish its members for disorderly behavior, and,
with the concurrence of two-thirds of all its Members, suspend or expel a Member. A penalty of
suspension, when imposed, shall not exceed sixty days.” Such provision gives each House the
power to determine what constitutes unethical and improger conduct. Even the Supreme Court
acknowledges this Constitutionally-mandated prerogative.*

Upen election and assumption of office, members of the Senate take their oath “to
faithfully discharge the duties and responsibilities of their position and vow to support and

87

Emphasis supplied.

8 Emphasis supplied.

8 Osmena v. Pendatun, 109 Phil 863 (1960).
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defend the Constitution, obey the laws, legal orders and decrees promulgated by the duly
constituted authorities of the Republic.””

At the very core of every ethics case lies the burden of the complainant to show that such
acts allegedly committed by the respondent indeed constitute what is considered fo be disorderly
behavior, or, improper and unethical conduact. Evidently, when a member of the Senate fails to
uphold the Constitution and the laws of the land, he violates his or her oath of office, and
therefore, he engages in unethical and improper conduct.

IX. Findings of the Committee

Based on the documentary and testimonial evidence submitted before the Committee,
there is substantial credible evidence showing that:

1. Senator Villar is a substantial stockholder of Adelfa Properties, Inc., which in turn
is the owner of Golden Haven Memorial Park, Inc. and Azalea Real Estate Corporation (now,
Brittany Corporation).

2. Senator Villar was the proponent of the Las Pifias-Parafiaque Link Road Project
and the DPWH C-5 Road Extension Project designed to case the flow of traffic at the same time

to “promote and enhance industrial and commercial opportunities in the vicinity™! and “make
the area boom with investment and corporations.””

3. The Las Pifias-Parafiaque Link Road Project and the DPWH C-5 Road Extension
Project were made to pass through the properties of the aforesaid corporations of Senator Villar
following a curved, instead of a straight alignment,

4, The alignment of the C-5 Road Extension segment of the Manila-Cavite Toll
Expressway Project (MCTEP) of the Toll Regulatory Board had to be changed just to

accommodate the alignments of the Las Pifias-Parafiaque Link Road Project and the DPWH C-5
Road Extension Project.

5. The aforesaid corporations of Senator Villar received roads-right-of-way
compensation and, up to this date, they still have unpaid claims.

6. The properties of Senator Villar’s corporations that were acquired for roads-right-
of-way for the Las Piflas-Parafiaque Link Road Project and the DPWH C-5 Road Extension

% The Qath of Office of a Senator reads: “I , having been elected to the position of Senator, do
hereby solemnly swear that T will well and faithfully discharge to the best of my ability the duties of my present
position and of alt others I may hereafter hold under the Republic of the Philippines; that I will support and defend
the Constittuion of the Philippines; that I will obey the laws, legal orders and decrees promulgated by the duly
constituted authorities and maintain true faith and allegiance to the Republic of the Philippines; and that 1 impose
this obligation upon myself voluntarily, without mental reservation or purpose of evasion. So help me God.”

*! See Exhibit “B” (Document captioned “Project Profile” of the “Project: Construction of Road and/er Bridges

from Quirino Avenue, Pulang Lupa, Las Pifias City to A. Santos Avenue, San Dionisio Parafiaque City (Las Pifias-
Paraflaque Link Road)”

2 Id.
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Project were given zonal valuation for different areas (not the zonal valuation of the arca where
they were located) thus tremendously increasing the compensation due them from the
government. o '

7. Senator Villar had regularly funded the two projects chargeable against “Various
Infrastructure Including Local Projects — Nationwide” or against the Priority Development
Assistance Fund authorized by General Appropriations Acts from 2001 up to 2008.

8. Senator Villar allowed a director, general manager, senior vice-president, and
chief operating officer of his corporation, Adelfa Properties, Inc., in the person of Engr.
Anastacio C. Adriano, Jr., to propose an amendment to the 2008 national budget, which is the
appropriation of the amount of & 400,000,000.00 for the C-5 Road Extension Project, when there
was no specific program of work for such project and despite the fact that there was already an
appropriation for the same amount for the same project, and that the only apparent reason for
such amendment was to make available an appropriation for the payment of outstanding roads-
right-of-way compensation claims of about £200,000,000.00 by the corporations of Senator
Villar.  The Committee takes official notice that while the amount proposed was

£400,000,000.00, the actual amount appropriated in the 2008 national budget was only
£200,000,000.00.

9. Based on Exhibit “A,” which is a document captioned, “Alignment of
Circumferential Road-5 (NLEX, SLEX — COASTAL ROAD),” and Exhibit “B,” which is a
document captioned, “ Project Profile” for the “Project: Consiruction of Road and/or Bridges
from Quirino Avenue, Pulang Lupa, Las Pifias City to A. Santos Avenue, San Dionisio,
Parafiaque City (I.as Pifias — Parafiaque Link Road),” the total cost of the re-aligned C-5
Extension Road Project is & 6,962,970,000.00. If we subtract from this amount the cost of the
original alignment which was B 2,678,000,000.00 (Exhibit “TTTT,” which is a document
captioned, “Manila Cavite Toll Expressway Issues Affecting the Future Phasing of the Project™),
the total additional cost for the project is £4,284,970,000.00.

10.  The amount of £ 1,800,000,000.00, spent by the government for road-right-of-

way for the C-5 Road Extension segment of MCTEP, was wasted due to the re-alignment of the
project. (Exhibit “TTTT”)

11.  To the aforesaid amounts of B 4,284,970,000.00 and 2 1,800,000,000.00, or a
total of £ 6,084,970,000, the Committee may add 2 141,100,427.00, representing the overprice
on the properties of Senator Villar acquired as roads-right-of-way for the projects -

Ownerd Lat/TCT No.%* | Affected | Purchase Purchase Cotrect Correct Total
Area | Price per Price Zonal Purchase | Overprice¥
square “ Valug® Price%

” See Exhibit “C” (List of Affected Lots as of October 2008), Exhibits “DDDDDD-4” to “DDDDDD-6"

(List of Affected Lots as of August 2009 submitted by Engr. Tayao)

See Exhibit “C” (List of Affected Lots as of Cctober 2008), Exhibits “DDDDDD-4” to “DDDDDD-6"
(List of Affected Lots as of August 2009 submitted by Engr. Tayao)

Revised Zonal Valuation of 1998 (RDO No. 53)

Affected Area x Correct Zonal Value

Purchase Price — Correct Purchase Price
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See Exhibit “C" (List of Affected Lots as of QOctober 2008), Exhibits “DDDDDD-4” to “DDDDDD-6”

(List of Affected Lots as of August 2009 submitted by Engr Tayao) and Exhibits “S58588-1” to “SSSSS-
12” (Relative Deed of Sale and Vouchers)
Id

Id.

See Exhibit “WWWWW-20" (Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Pleas as per RDO No. 53) and
Exhibit “CCCCCC-10” (Table of Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Pifias as per RDO No. 53). The
property can be classified as commercial since it is algng Tramo Street near Real Street and there are
commercial establishments nearby.

See Bxhibit “C” (List of Affected Lots as of QOctober 2008), Exhibits “DDDDDD-4” to “DDDDDD-6"

(List of Affected Lots as of August 2009 submitted by Engr. Tayao) and Exhibit “S$888-13" to “SS8SS-
227 (Relative Deed of Sale and Vouchers)

Id.

Id.

See Exhibit “WWWWW-29” (Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Pifias as per RDO No. 53) and

Exhibit “CCCCCC-10” (Table of Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Pifias as per RDO No. 53). The

property may be classified as general purpose since it is a raw land.

Se¢ Exhibit “C” (List of Affected Lots as of October 2008), Exhibits “DDDDDD-4” 0 “DDDDDD-6”

(List of Affected Lots as of August 2009 submitted by Engr Tayao) and Exhibits “S5885-23” to “§55S5-
33* (Relative Deed of Sale and Vouchers),

Id.

Id.

See Exhibit “WWWWW-29" (Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Pifias as per RDO No. 53) and
CCCCCC-10 (Table of Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Une, Las Pifias as per RDO No, 53). The property
may be classified as general purpose since it is a raw land.

See Exhibit “C” (List of Affected Lots as of October 2008), Exhibit “DDDDDD-4” to “DDDDDD-6” (List
of Affected Lots as of August 2009 submitied by Engr. Tayao) and Exhibit “SSS88-34” to “$8888-45"
{Relative Deed of Sale and Vouchers).

Id.

Id.

See Exhibit “WWWWW.-29” (Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Piflas ag per RDO No. 53)

and Bxhibit “CCCCCC-10" (Tablg of Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Piflas as per RDO No. 53}
The propetty may be classified as general purpose since it is a raw land.

See Exhibit “WWWWW-29" (Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Uno, Las Piflas as per RDO No. 53) and
CCCCCC-10 (Table of Zonal Valuation for Manuyo Upo, Las Pinas as per RDO No. 53); Can be classified
as commercial since it is along Tramo near Real Street and there are commercial establishments nearby
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Corporation
{MOA w/
Adelfa .
Properiies) 1,606115 30,000 | 48,180,00017 1 20,00018 ) 32 120,000 16,060,000
Total

Overprice P141,100,427

T-88880

For the benefit of his corporations, Senator fVillar made the Filipino People suffer
the-tfotal amount of £ 6,226,070,427.00.

Section 9 of Republic Act No. 6713 mandates that “a public official or employee shall
avoid conflicts of interest at all times*.”

Senator Villar failed to avoid this conflict of interests situation by not divesting himself
of his shareholdings or interests in Adelfa Properties, Inc., Golden Haven Memorial Park, Inc.,
and Azalea Real Estate Corporation (now, Brittany Corporation) when it was apparent to him
that said corporations had contracts with the government, through the Department of Public
Works and Highways (DPWH), for road-right-of-way ac¢quisition.

As admitted by Engr. Anastacio C. Adriano, Jr., it was in the interest of the corporations
of Senator Villar to be paid for such road-right-of-way. This interest “may be opposed to or
affected by the faithful performance of official duty” on the part of Senator Villar who has the
power to appropriate public funds by proposing amendments to the national budget.

As it happened, Senator Villar used that power to satisfy the interest of his corporations.
He did not therefore only violate the conflict of interest rule , thus violating Section 9, in relation
to Section 3, of Republic Act No. 6713, but Senator Villar also became directly or indirectly

interested financially in such contracts between his corporations and the DPWH, hence violating
Section 14, Article VI of the Constitution.

In proposing the DPWH C-5 Road Extension Project that passed through properties of his
corporations, which in turn benefitted from the use of such road, from the compensation for
right-road-of-way, and from the resultant economic development in and increased market value
of the vicinity, respondent Senator Villar also violated Section 14, Article VI of the Constitution
for intervening in such matters before the DPWH for his pecuniary benefit.

Although the DPWH C-5 Road Extension Project was proposed when Senator Villar was
still 2 member of the House of Representatives, and therefore not a member of the Senate, the
fact that he continued to fund the said project when he was alveady a Senator, or a
Chairman of the Committee on Finance, or a Senate President, and yet did not disclose his

s See Exhibit “C” (List of Affected Lots as of October 2008), Exhibits “DDDDDD-4” to “DDDDDD-6”

(List of Affected Lots as of August 2009 submitted by Engr, Tayao) and Exhibit “SSSS8-257" to “S$8588-
277 (Relative Deed of Sale and Vouchers)
17 Id .
1 See Exhibit “RRRRR- 20” (pertinent page of DOF Department Order No. 16-98 prescribing the Revised
Zonal Values of Real Properties (6™ Revision) located in the Municipality of Parafiaque). The property
may be classified as commercial since it is right beside SM Sucat.

1e Emphasis supplied. :




83

pecuniary interest as so required by the Constitution, constitutes improper conduct and a
violation of Section 14, Article VI of the Constitution.

As to the valuation of the properties of Senator Villar’s corporations that were acquired
for roads-right-of-way for the Las Pifias-Parafiaque Link Road Project and the DPWH C-5 Road
Extension Project, although there is no evidence to prove the direct participation of Senator
Villar in the overpricing of such properties, it is fair and safe to assume that Senator Villar knew
about the said overpricing as his corporations stood to gain from such transactions with the

government and considering the closeness of Senator Villar to Engr. Adriano who was directly
involved in these transactions.

Senator Villar also violated Section 12, Article VI of the Constitution by failing to notify
the Senate of a “potential conflict of interest”'*® when he proposed an amendment to the 2008
national budget by appropriating £400,000,000.00 (of which only £200,000,000.00 was
approved by the Finance Committee and subsequently adopted as Senate amendments) for a
project that would benefit his corporation and which amount may be used to pay the claims of
his corporations for unpaid road-right-of-way compensation.

Evidently, these acts of respondent Senator Villar were committed while he was a
member of the Senate in the 13" Congress and a member of the Senate in the present 14™
Congress, and while he held the positions of Chairperson of the Committee on Finance from FY
2002 to FY 2006 (except for brief periods) and while he was the Senate President from July 2006
to 17 November 2008, and such acts relate to the discharge of his duties as a Senator.

IN SUM, THE COMMITTEE HEREBY FINDS THAT RESPONDENT SENATOR
MANUEL B. VILLAR, JR.:

1. VIOLATED SECTION 12 OF ARTICLE VI OF THE 1987
CONSTITUTION, AND SECTION 3(f), IN RELATION TO SECTION 9, OF REPUBLIC

ACT NO. 6713, ENTITLED, THE CODE OF CONDUCT OF ETHICAL STANDARDS
FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES; AND,

2. ENGAGED HIMSELF IN IMPROPER AND UNETHICAL CONDUCT

THAT ADVERSELY REFLECTS UPON THE SENATE.
P.S. Res. No. 1472'*!

The Committee takes official notice of the fact that on 16 November 2009, P.S.
Resolution No. 1472 was filed by twelve (12) senators initially, namely: Aquilino Q. Pimentel,
Ir., Alan Peter “Companero” Cayetano, “Companera” Pia Cayetano, Manuel “Lito” Lapid,
Gregorio Honasan II, Joker Arroyo; Mirlam Defensor Santiago, Ramon Revilla Jr., Jinggoy
Ejercito-Estrada, Loren ILegarda, Francis Pangilinan, and respondent Manuel Villar, Jr.
Thereafter, Sen. Jinggoy Estrada expressed his desire to withdraw his signature from the said
resolution. The resolution not only expresses the sense of the Senate to dismiss the complaint
against respondent Senator Villar but, more importantly, clears the respondent “of the charges

contained in P.S. Resolution 706 dated October 8, 2008 and alleged in the complaint-affidavit
filed by Senator Madrigal.”

1 Entitled, “Resolution Expressing the Sense of the Senate to Dismiss, As It Hereby Dismisses the Complaint

Against Senator Manuel B. Villar and Clear, As It Hereby Clears Him of Alleged Acts of Disorderly Bebavior,”
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On 17 November 2009, the Senate President ruled that such resolution was out of order
and premature, considering that when PSR 1472 was filed, this report was not yet completed. It
was thereafter referred to the Commitlee on Rules and will be considered only upon the
rendering and filing of this report by the committee. Furthermore, it was agreed upon that PSR
1472 and this report shall be considered together by the Plenary.

The Committee of the Whole notes that, notwithstanding the signatures of the remaining
eleven (11) senators to PSR 1472, it is cognizant of the reality that although it finds that the
respondent should be meted out the penalties of either suspension or expulsion from the Senate,
the number of votes required for such sanctions may have been rendered unattainable.

X. Recommendation

WHEREFORE, IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, THE COMMITTEE OF THE
WHOLE HEREBY RECOMMENDS THAT SENATOR MANUEL B. VILLAR, JR. BE
CENSURED FOR VIOLATING SECTION 14 OF ARTICLE VI OF THE
CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 3(1), IN RELATION TO SECTION 9, OF REPUBLIC
ACT NO. 6713, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CODE OF CONDUCT OF ETHICAL
STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES, AND FOR ENGAGING
IN IMPROPER AND UNETHICAL CONDUCT AS A SENATOR OF THE REPUBLIC

AND HAS, BY COMMITTING SUCH VIOLATIONS, DAMAGED THE INTEGRITY
OF THE SENATE AS AN INSTITUTION.

FURTHERMORE, IN THE INTEREST OF FAIRNESS, PUBLIC
ACCOUNTABILITY AND IN FURTHERANCE OF THE PRINCIPLY. THAT A PUBLIC
OFFICE 1S A PUBLIC TRUST, THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HEREBY
RECOMMENDS THAT THE SENATE DEMAND THE RETURN AND RESTITUTION
BY SENATOR MANUEL B. VILLAR, JR. TO THE PUBLIC COFFERS SUCH
AMOUNT OF MONEY OR PECUNIARY ADVANTAGE HE HAS OR HIS
COMPANIES HAVE ILLEGALLY GAINED OR OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF
UNLAWEUL ACTS AND IMPROPER AND UNETHICAL CONDUCT.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

SENATE P P E ENRILE
Chairman

Members

SEN. EDGARDB’M/\ SEN. BENIGNG S. C. AQUINO TII
%@
SEN. JOKER P. ARROYO SEN, RODOLFO &. BIAZON (/
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SEN. ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO

SEN. MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

SEN., AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL JR.

Vs
I |
N. MAR RGXAS SEN. ANTONIO F. TRILLANES 11X

M P
IGUEL ¥. ZUBIRI

SEN. MANUEL B. VILLAR
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